



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 605 of 2024

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED **versus** SMT. KAMAL BAI

PAL

26.03.2025	Mr. Prasanjeet Dutta, counsel for the appellant/s. Ms. Prachi Singh, counsel for respondents No.1 to 5/claimants. Ms. Ruchi Nagar, counsel for respondent No.7. None for respondent No.6 though served. Heard on I.A. No.2, an application for condonation of delay in filing the cross objection. Ms. Singh, the learned counsel appearing for respondents No.1 to 5/Claimants would submit that cross objection under Order 41 Rule 22 of the CPC could not be filed within limitation due to poverty. She would further submit that after service of notice, the claimants managed fund to approach their counsel for filing cross objection and thereafter, they filed this cross objection. Mr. Dutta, the learned counsel appearing for the Appellant/Insurance Company would oppose the submissions made by Ms. Singh. Taking into consideration the submissions made by Ms. Singh, I.A. No.2 is allowed. Delay caused in filing cross objection is hereby condoned. Post this matter for final hearing. Sd/- (Rakesh Mohan Pandey) Judge
Rekha	